COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

| ELECTRONIC APPLICATION OF SOUTHERN |) | |
|------------------------------------|---|------------|
| WATER AND SEWER DISTRICT FOR |) | |
| APPROVAL OF CO-BANK LOAN FOR THE |) | CASE NO. |
| PURPOSE OF FINANCING THE PURCHASE |) | 2020-00114 |
| AND INSTALLATION OF NEW WATER |) | |
| METERS |) | |

ORDER

The Commission, on its own motion, finds that this case should be reopened for the limited purpose of amending the April 15, 2020 Order authorizing Southern Water and Sewer District (Southern District) to borrow \$1,400,000 to purchase and install automated meter reading (AMR) metering system. In an Order entered in Case No. 2020-00121, the Commission granted Southern District a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity (CPCN) to purchase and install master meters, and authorized Southern District to use the remaining proceeds from the \$1,400,000 loan to purchase and install up to ten master meters.¹ Additionally, the Commission found that the April 15, 2020 Order in this proceeding should be amended to authorize Southern District to use the loan proceeds to purchase and install master meters and AMR meters.

Based upon the record of this proceeding and Case No. 2020-00121, the Commission finds that the April 15, 2020 Order should be amended to authorize Southern District to use the loan proceeds to purchase and install AMR meters and master meters.

¹ Case No. 2020-00121, Electronic Application of Southern Water and Sewer District for Approval of Co-Bank Loan for the Purpose of Financing the Purchase and Installation of New Water Meters (Ky. PSC March. 29,2021).

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

- This case is opened for the limited purpose of amending the April 15, 2020
 Order.
- 2. Ordering paragraph 3 of the April 15, 2020 Order is stricken and replaced with the following:

The proceeds of the promissory note shall be used only for the purpose of installing the AMR project and master meters.

- 3. All other provisions of the April 15, 2020 Order that are not in conflict with the terms of this Order remain in full force and effect.
 - 4. This case is closed and removed from the Commission's docket.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

By the Commission

MAR 22 2021
rcs
KENTUCKY PUBLIC

ATTEST:

Executive Director

*Southern Water & Sewer District 245 Kentucky Route 680 P. O. Box 610 McDowell, KY 41647

*Steven P. Bailey Attorney Bailey Law Office, P.S.C. 181 East Court Street Prestonsburg, KENTUCKY 41653